

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION, SECOND JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

-----X

JOHN LANGAN, as Executor of the Estate of
NEIL CONRAD SPICEHANDLER a/k/a NEAL
SPICEHANDLER, Deceased, and
JOHN LANGAN, Individually,

Case No. 2003-04702

Plaintiff-Respondent,

-against-

ST. VINCENT'S HOSPITAL OF NEW YORK,

Defendant-Petitioner.

-----X

BRIEF OF

**THE ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,
NEW YORK COUNTY LAWYERS' ASSOCIATION,
WOMEN'S BAR ASSOCIATION OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
AND
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF MATRIMONIAL
LAWYERS -- NEW YORK CHAPTER**

AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

Jay Weiser
The Association of the Bar
of the City of New York
42 W. 44th Street
New York, New York 10036-6690
(212) 382-6600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	Question Presented	6
B.	Interest of Amici	6
C.	Summary of Argument	8
D.	New York Routinely Grants Comity to Out-Of-State Spousal Relationships That Are Not Recognized under New York’s Domestic Relations Law	9
	1. History of Comity	10
	2. New York’s Choice of Law Rules Honor Out-of-State Spousal Status	12
	3. New York's Public Policy Exception Is Extremely Narrow	17
E.	Vermont Civil Unions Are Not Abhorrent to New York Public Policy	19
	1. New York Honors Same-Sex Relationships in Many Contexts	19
	2. The Purposes Underlying the Vermont Civil Union Law Are Not Abhorrent to New York Public Policy	25
	3. The Public Policy Behind New York’s Wrongful Death Statute Requires Recognition of Langan’s Standing as a Surviving Spouse.....	28
F.	Conclusion	31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Bader v. Purdom, 841 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1988)	18
Black v. Moody, 276 A.D.2d 303, 14 N.Y.S.2d 30 (1st Dep't 2000)	13
Braschi v. Stahl Assocs., 74 N.Y.2d 201, 543 N.E.2d 49, 544 N.Y.S.2d 784, (N.Y. 1989) ..	22, 23
Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co., 407 U.S. 1, 92 S.Ct. 1907, 32 L.Ed.2d 513 (1972)	17
Campione v. Campione, 201 Misc. 590, 107 N.Y.S.2d 170 (Sup. Ct. Queens Co. 1951)	13
Carpenter v. Carpenter, 208 A.D.2d 882, 617 N.Y.S.2d 903 (2d Dep't 1994)	13
Carr v. Carr, 104 N.Y.S.2d 269 (Sup. Ct. Chautauqua Co. 1951)	14
Cross v. Cross, 102 A.D.2d 638, 476 N.Y.S.2d 876 (1st Dep't 1984)	14
Emory v. Grenough, 3 U.S. 369, 1 L.Ed. 640 (1797)	11
Ferraro v. Ferraro, 192 Misc. 484, 77 N.Y.S.2d 246 (Fam. Ct. Kings Co. 1948)	14
Gay Teachers Ass'n v. Board of Educ., N.Y.L.J., Aug. 23, 1991, at 22, col.3 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co.)	23
Gonzalez v. New York City Housing Auth., 161 A.D.2d 358, 555 N.Y.S.2d 107 (1st Dep't 1990)	30
Greschler v. Greschler, 51 N.Y.2d 368, 414 N.E.2d 694, 434 N.Y.S.2d 194 (1980)	15, 18
In re Cooper, 187 A.D.2d 128, 592 N.Y.S.2d 797, (2d Dep't 1993)	31
In re Estate of Gates, 189 A.D.2d 427, 596 N.Y.S.2d 194 (3d Dep't 1993)	13
In re Estate of Yao You-Xin, 246 A.D.2d 721, 667 N.Y.S.2d 462 (3d Dep't 1998)	13
In re Jacob/In re Dana, 86 N.Y.2d 651, 660 N.E.2d 397, 636 N.Y.S.2d 716 (1995)	22
In re Mastrogiacomo, 2003 WL 21436099 (Nassau Co. Surr. Ct. 2003)	25
In re May's Estate 305 N.Y. 486, 114 N.E.2d 4 (1953)	9, 12, 13, 19, 31
In re Sood, 208 Misc. 819, 142 N.Y.S.2d 591 (Sup. Ct. Onondaga Co. 1955)	14
In re Valente's Will, 18 Misc.2d 701, 188 N.Y.S.2d 732 (Surr. Ct. Kings Co. 1959)	14
Intercontinental Hotels Corp v. Golden, 15 N.Y.2d 9, 13, 203 N.E.2d 210, 254 N.Y.S.2d 527 (1964)	12
Kemp v. City of N.Y., 208 A.D.2d 684, 617 N.Y.S.2d 801, (2d Dep't 1994)	29
Knafo v. Ching, N.Y.L.J., Dec. 6, 2000, at 28, col. 2 (Civ. Ct. N.Y. Co.)	23
Kogan v. Dreifuss, 174 A.D.2d 907, , 571 N.Y.S.2d 314, (2d Dep't 1992)	29
Langan v. St. Vincent's Hosp., 196 Misc.2d 440, 765 N.Y.S.2d 411, (Sup. Ct. Nassau Co. 2003)	28
Loucks v. Standard Oil Co., 224 N.Y. 99, 120 N.E. 198 (1918)	11, 29
Mandell v. Cummins, N.Y.L.J., July 25, 2001, at 18, col. 4 (Civ. Ct. N.Y. Co.)	23
Mono v. Peter Pan Bus Lines, Inc., 13 F. Supp. 2d 471, 477 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	30
People v. Ezeonu, 155 Misc. 2d 344, 588 N.Y.S.2d 116 (Sup. Ct. Bronx Co. 1992)	14
Plotkin v. New York City Health and Hosps. Corp., 221 A.D.2d 425, 633 N.Y.S.2d 585, (2d Dep't 1995)	30
Raum v. Restaurant Assoc., 252 A.D.2d 369, 675 N.Y.S.2d 343, (1st Dep't 1998)	28, 30
Rosenstiel v. Rosenstiel, 16 N.Y.2d 64, 209 N.E.2d 709, 262 N.Y.S.2d 86 (1965)	15
Schultz v. Boy Scouts of America, 65 N.Y.2d 189, 480 N.E.2d 679, 491 N.Y.S.2d 90 (1985) ..	17
Simmons v. Simmons, 208 A.D. 195, 203 N.Y.S. 215 (1st Dep't 1924)	14
Voshefskey v. Hillside Coal & Iron Co., 21 A.D. 168, 47 N.Y.S. 386, (2d Dep't 1897)	11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1738C 27
 N.Y. Const. Art. I § 16..... 29
 N.Y. E.P.T.L. § 4-1.1 8
 N.Y. E.P.T.L. § 5-1.1(c)(1)(B) 31
 N.Y. E.P.T.L. § 5-4.4..... 8
 N.Y. Educ. L. §272(1)(l)..... 21
 N.Y. Exec. L. §354-b(2)(b)(i)..... 21
 N.Y. Exec. Law § 291..... 24
 N.Y. Hate Crimes Act of 2000 (Ch. 107, Laws of New York) 24
 N.Y. Military L. §254(2)..... 21
 N.Y. Public Service L. §92 21
 N.Y. Real Prop. Tax L. §925-d..... 21
 N.Y. Session Laws 2002, c. 73, §1(7) 21
 N.Y. Work. Comp. L. § 4 21
 Vt. Civil Union Act, 2000 Vt. Acts & Resolves 91 §§ 1(9), 2(a)..... 25
 Vt. St. Ann. tit. 15 § 1204(a)..... 8, 19

Other Authorities

Born, Gary B. International Civil Litigation in United States Courts (3d ed. 1996)..... 10, 11
 Chait, Matthew, Renvoi in Multinational Cases in New York Courts: Does Its Past Preclude Its Future?, 11 Cardozo J. Int’l & Comp. L. 143 (2003)..... 17
 Fisher, Ian, Cuomo Decides to Extend Domestic-Partner Benefits, New York Times, June 29, 1994, p. B4 20
 Florida, Richard, The Rise of the Creative Class (2002)..... 16
 Huber, Ulrich, De Conflictu Legum (1689)..... 10
 Kramer, Larry, Return of the Renvoi, 66 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 979 (1991)..... 16
 Lorenzen, E., Selected Articles on the Conflict of Laws (1947) 10
 Paul, Joel R., Comity in International Law, 32 Harv. Int’l L. J. 1 (1991) 10
 Rosenberg, Erika, They Flee for Jobs and Warmth, The Times Union (Albany, NY), Aug. 6, 2003, p. A1 15
 Sack, Kevin, Pataki Drops Threat to Close Down Government, New York Times, Mar. 29, 1995, p.A1 20
 Scoles, Eugene F., Hay, Peter, et al., Conflict of Laws (3d ed. 2000)..... 15
 Simmons, Tavia, and O'Connell, Martin, Census 2000 Special Reports: Married-Couple and Unmarried-Partner Households: 2000 (2003) 26
 Smith David M., and Gates, Gary J., Gay and Lesbian Families in the United States: Same-Sex Unmarried Partner Households; A Preliminary Analysis Of 2000 United States Census Data (2001) 27
 Stashenko, Joel, Pataki's Executive Order Extends Equal Benefits to Gay Partners of WTC Victims, Assoc. Press, Oct. 13, 2001 21
 Story, Joseph, Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws (various editions)..... 11
 U.S. Census Bureau, Statistical Abstract of the United States: 2002 26

Regulations

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 9 § 4.28 20
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 9 § 4.28.1 20
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 9 § 5.32 20
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-502 20
N.Y.C. Exec. Order No. 48 (1993) 20
N.Y.S. Exec. Order No. 113.30 (2001)..... 21
